Newsletter May 2021

Coulsdon Town, Kenley, Old Coulsdon and Purley & Woodcote Wards

A few words from the Ward Sergeant:
Another busy month beginning with a major operation to deal with the increased vehicle ASB problem over the first
Bank Holiday weekend of May. Operation Crosshair pooled the resources of Traffic units from across London with
SNT. In Croydon the main focus was to catch culprits in Valley Park. As a result we issued 14 Section 59 notices,
seized 8 vehicles, reported 13 people for various driving offences, issued 5 Community Protection Warning Notices
and arrested 2 people for driving under the influence of drugs. People who were unable to access Valley Park
attempted to form meets at Purley Tesco, Imperial Way and Vulcan Way however they were quickly intercepted by our
Road Traffic Cars and dispersed from the area. Further operations are planned in conjunction with proactive work with
the Council and Tescos to prevent further incidents in the area. Working with neighbouring Wards we have assisted
with drugs warrants around our boundary reducing problems affecting our wards. It has not all been about operations
and there has been some good community work with the lifting of lockdown restrictions which has meant we continue
with school and community visits across our wards. The Ward officers will advertise the engagement and events
through Social media and we look forward to meeting with residents again!
Yours Faithfully
APS Lambert Singer — Ward Supervisor.

News From Your Teams:-

Coulsdon Town

Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Burglary, Drugs, Motor Vehicle Crime

Your Team: PC Hurst, PC Middleton, PC Paice, PCSO De Sousa

Your ward team have been busy on the ward conducting a bumper school visit at Chipstead Valley Primary School
giving talks to a number of classes across years.

Kenley
Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Burglary, Motor Vehicle Crime
Your Team: PC Morgan, PC Zacharia-Vidal, PCSO Aamir

Your Ward team have been stretching back out into the community with preliminary visits to venues on the ward ready
for their reopening.They look forward to using the Memorial Hall again as a drop in point. Sadly we say goodbye to PC
Elliot but welcome PC Zacharia-Vidal in his place.

Old Coulsdon
Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Drugs, Motor Vehicle Crime
Your Team: PC Whalley, PC Webber, PCSO Allan

Your ward offiers continue to patrol and visit resident on the ward, closely liaising with the Safer Schools Team
regarding the resumption of school visits and assisting staff at the Oasis and College. We say goodbye to PC Whalley
as he moves to Response with PC Elliot.

Purley & Woodcote
Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Motor Vehicle Crime, Burglary
Your Team: PC Barnes, PCSO Cruse

Your ward officers have been continuing to deal with a range of ASB issues across the ward, particularly the vehicle
ASB and are liaising with the Council and Tescos planning for the future. Plans are beiing made to conduct Crime
prevention briefings on the ward and the team have been visiting shops in the town centre to assist them.
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e
One of the cars seized as part of Operation Crosshair at Purley Tescos

Talking Traffic... it has been a busy month for colleagues in Community Roadwatch and the Safer Transport Teams.
So busy you’ll have to go to the next page to see the results.
If you wish to see what crime has been recorded on your ward please follow these links:-

Coulsdon Town
https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/coulsdon-town/

Old Coulsdon
https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/old-coulsdon/

Kenley
https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/kenley/

Purley and Woodcote
https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/purley-and-woodcote/

Contact And Follow The Teams
In an emergency allways dial 999.
To contact the police or report an incident when it is not an emergency dial 101 or visit met.police.uk

Coulsdon Town Old Coulsdon

Email : CoulsdonTown.SNT@met.police.uk Email : OldCoulsdon.SNT@met.police.uk

Twitter : @MPSCoulsdonTown Twitter : @MPSOIdCoulsdon

Kenley Purley & Woodcote

Email : Kenley.SNT@met.police.uk Email : PurleyandWoodcote.SNT@met.police.uk
Twitter : @MPSKenley Twitter : @MPSPurley_Wood

The teams also use the social network for your neighbourhood at www.nextdoor.co.uk.
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Please see the below results of some recent speed enforcement across the wards undertaken by our

DATE

04/05/2021

04/05/2021

05/05/2021

05/05/2021

06/05/2021

06/05/2021

11/05/2021

12/05/2021

14/05/2021

14/05/2021

17/05/2021

17/05/2021

17/05/2021

20/05/2021

22/05/2021

26/05/2021

26/05/2021

26/05/2021

27/05/2021

27/05/2021

27/05/2021

27/05/2021

27/05/2021

28/05/2021

28/05/2021

29/05/2021

29/05/2021

colleagues in the Road Transport Policing Command under Road Watch

ROAD

PAMPISFORD RD

PURLEY WAY

PURLEY WAY

PAMPISFORD RD

PURLEY WAY

PAMPISFORD RD

PAMPISFORD RD

PAMPISFORD RD

PAMPISFORD RD

PAMPISFORD RD

HURST WAY

OLD FARLEIGH WAY

PURLEY DOWNS RD

PAMPISFORD RD

PAMPISFORD RD

ORCHARD AVE

A22 GODSTONE RD

MAYFIELD RD

STANFORD RD

GRANGE RD

BALLARDS WAY

RIDDLESDOWN RD

PAMPISFORD RD

A22 GODSTONE RD

PAMPISFORD RD

PORTNALLS RD

PARK HILL RD

JUNCTION

CHRISTCHURCH RD

NR COSTCO

NR COSTCO

CHRISTCHURCH RD

NR COSTCO

CHRISTCHURCH RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

NORMANTON RD

KINGSWOOD WAY

MAYFIELD RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

FIRSBY AVE

SES WATER WORKS

BRAMBELDOWN RD

ABINGDON RD

HYTHE RD

CHAPEL VIEW

WARREN RD

CHRISTCHURCH RD

SES WATER WORKS

CHRISTCHURCH RD

SIR JAMES MOODY WAY

SELBOURNE RD

START

1430

1800

1430

1800

1330

1800

1100

1500

1330

1615

830

915

1140

1330

1430

845

1040

1125

910

955

1120

1205

1100

1030

1230

1120

1225

FINISH

1530

1900

1530

1900

1430

1900

1300

1700

1400

1800

905

945

1210

1400

1530

915

1110

1155

940

1025

1150

1235

1400

1130

1330

1150

1255

VEHICLES

70

372

182

551

417

57

188

268

110

92

96

466

SPEEDERS

19

20

29

25

28

49

41

66

27

28

23

MAX MPH

46

54

70

38

57

39

59

46

53

50

39

49

41

39

40

37

47

38

38

43

38

45

50

43

40

49

SNT TOR
PURLEY 2
WADDON 2
WADDON 4
PURLEY 4
WADDON 2
PURLEY 6
PURLEY 6
PURLEY 4
WADDON 1
PURLEY 3
CROHAM

SELSDON
SANDERSTEAD
PURLEY 1
PURLEY

SHIRLEY

KENLEY

CROHAM
NORBURY
THORNTON

HEATH

SELSDON
SANDERSTEAD
PURLEY 6
KENLEY 0
PURLEY 3
COULSDON E
FAIRFIELD

What's a TOR | hear you say? It stands for Traffic Offence Report — a multipurpose ticket that can cover speeding or
other offences from seatbelts to no insurance.
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