# **Newsletter May 2021**

Coulsdon Town, Kenley, Old Coulsdon and Purley & Woodcote Wards

## A few words from the Ward Sergeant:

Another busy month beginning with a major operation to deal with the increased vehicle ASB problem over the first Bank Holiday weekend of May. Operation Crosshair pooled the resources of Traffic units from across London with SNT. In Croydon the main focus was to catch culprits in Valley Park. As a result we issued 14 Section 59 notices, seized 8 vehicles, reported 13 people for various driving offences, issued 5 Community Protection Warning Notices and arrested 2 people for driving under the influence of drugs. People who were unable to access Valley Park attempted to form meets at Purley Tesco, Imperial Way and Vulcan Way however they were quickly intercepted by our Road Traffic Cars and dispersed from the area. Further operations are planned in conjunction with proactive work with the Council and Tescos to prevent further incidents in the area. Working with neighbouring Wards we have assisted with drugs warrants around our boundary reducing problems affecting our wards. It has not all been about operations and there has been some good community work with the lifting of lockdown restrictions which has meant we continue with school and community visits across our wards. The Ward officers will advertise the engagement and events through Social media and we look forward to meeting with residents again!

Yours Faithfully

APS Lambert Singer - Ward Supervisor.

#### **News From Your Teams:-**





**Coulsdon Town** 

Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Burglary, Drugs, Motor Vehicle Crime

Your Team: PC Hurst, PC Middleton, PC Paice, PCSO De Sousa

Your ward team have been busy on the ward conducting a bumper school visit at Chipstead Valley Primary School giving talks to a number of classes across years.

Kenley

Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Burglary, Motor Vehicle Crime

Your Team: PC Morgan, PC Zacharia-Vidal, PCSO Aamir

Your Ward team have been stretching back out into the community with preliminary visits to venues on the ward ready for their reopening. They look forward to using the Memorial Hall again as a drop in point. Sadly we say goodbye to PC Elliot but welcome PC Zacharia-Vidal in his place.

**Old Coulsdon** 

Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Drugs, Motor Vehicle Crime

Your Team: PC Whalley, PC Webber, PCSO Allan

Your ward offiers continue to patrol and visit resident on the ward, closely liaising with the Safer Schools Team regarding the resumption of school visits and assisting staff at the Oasis and College. We say goodbye to PC Whalley as he moves to Response with PC Elliot.

**Purley & Woodcote** 

Ward Priorities: Violence Against the Person, Motor Vehicle Crime, Burglary

Your Team: PC Barnes, PCSO Cruse

Your ward officers have been continuing to deal with a range of ASB issues across the ward, particularly the vehicle ASB and are liaising with the Council and Tescos planning for the future. Plans are being made to conduct Crime prevention briefings on the ward and the team have been visiting shops in the town centre to assist them.







One of the cars seized as part of Operation Crosshair at Purley Tescos

Talking Traffic... it has been a busy month for colleagues in Community Roadwatch and the Safer Transport Teams. So busy you'll have to go to the next page to see the results.

If you wish to see what crime has been recorded on your ward please follow these links:-

#### **Coulsdon Town**

https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/coulsdon-town/

#### **Old Coulsdon**

https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/old-coulsdon/

#### Kenley

https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/kenley/

#### **Purley and Woodcote**

https://www.met.police.uk/a/your-area/met/croydon/purley-and-woodcote/

## **Contact And Follow The Teams**

In an emergency allways dial 999.

To contact the police or report an incident when it is not an emergency dial 101 or visit met.police.uk

**Coulsdon Town** 

Email: CoulsdonTown.SNT@met.police.uk

Twitter: @MPSCoulsdonTown

Old Coulsdon

 $Email: Old \underline{Coulsdon.SNT@met.police.uk}$ 

Twitter: @MPSOldCoulsdon

Kenley

Email: Kenley.SNT@met.police.uk

. Itemey.orr ragmet.police.uk

Twitter : @MPSKenley

**Purley & Woodcote** 

Email: PurleyandWoodcote.SNT@met.police.uk

Twitter: @MPSPurley\_Wood

The teams also use the social network for your neighbourhood at www.nextdoor.co.uk.





# <u>Please see the below results of some recent speed enforcement across the wards undertaken by our colleagues in the Road Transport Policing Command under Road Watch</u>

DATE	ROAD	JUNCTION	START	FINISH	VEHICLES	SPEEDERS	MAX MPH	SNT	TOR
04/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1430	1530		2	46	PURLEY	2
04/05/2021	PURLEY WAY	NR COSTCO	1800	1900		2	54	WADDON	2
05/05/2021	PURLEY WAY	NR COSTCO	1430	1530		4	70	WADDON	4
05/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1800	1900		4	38	PURLEY	4
06/05/2021	PURLEY WAY	NR COSTCO	1330	1430		2	57	WADDON	2
06/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1800	1900		6	39	PURLEY	6
11/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1100	1300		6	59	PURLEY	6
12/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1500	1700		4	46	PURLEY	4
14/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1330	1400		1	53	WADDON	1
14/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1615	1800		3	50	PURLEY	3
17/05/2021	HURST WAY	NORMANTON RD	830	905	70	19	39	CROHAM	
17/05/2021	OLD FARLEIGH WAY	KINGSWOOD WAY	915	945	372	20	49	SELSDON	
17/05/2021	PURLEY DOWNS RD	MAYFIELD RD	1140	1210	182	29	41	SANDERSTEAD	
20/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1330	1400		1	39	PURLEY	1
22/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1430	1530	2	2	40	PURLEY	
26/05/2021	ORCHARD AVE	FIRSBY AVE	845	915	551	25	37	SHIRLEY	
26/05/2021	A22 GODSTONE RD	SES WATER WORKS	1040	1110	417	28	47	KENLEY	
26/05/2021	MAYFIELD RD	BRAMBELDOWN RD	1125	1155	57	11	38	CROHAM	
27/05/2021	STANFORD RD	ABINGDON RD	910	940	188	49	38	NORBURY	
								THORNTON	
27/05/2021	GRANGE RD	HYTHE RD	955	1025	268	41	43	HEATH	
27/05/2021	BALLARDS WAY	CHAPEL VIEW	1120	1150	110	66	38	SELSDON	
27/05/2021	RIDDLESDOWN RD	WARREN RD	1205	1235	92	27	45	SANDERSTEAD	
27/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1100	1400		6	50	PURLEY	6
28/05/2021	A22 GODSTONE RD	SES WATER WORKS	1030	1130		0		KENLEY	0
28/05/2021	PAMPISFORD RD	CHRISTCHURCH RD	1230	1330		3	43	PURLEY	3
29/05/2021	PORTNALLS RD	SIR JAMES MOODY WAY	1120	1150	96	28	40	COULSDON E	
29/05/2021	PARK HILL RD	SELBOURNE RD	1225	1255	466	23	49	FAIRFIELD	

What's a TOR I hear you say? It stands for Traffic Offence Report – a multipurpose ticket that can cover speeding or other offences from seatbelts to no insurance.



